Manufacturer reserves the right to discontinue, or change at any time, specifications or designs without notice and without incurring obligations.
Catalog No. 20-40VMF002-01     Printed in U.S.A.         Form 40VMF-4SI                Pg 1     07-20 Replaces: 40VMF-3SI
Installation and Maintenance Instructions
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
GENERAL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2
INSTALLATION . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

proceeding.
Table 1 lists physical data for each unit size. See Fig. 1 for
model number nomenclature. Figure 2 shows unit dimensions.
Table 2 shows components that may or may not be used for a
particular installation.
Fig. 1 —Model Number Nomenclature
CAUTION
DO NOT re-use compressor oil or any oil that has been
exposed to the atmosphere. Dispose of oil per local codes
and regulations. DO NOT leave refrigerant system open to
air any longer than the actual time required to service the
equipment. Seal circuits being serviced and charge with
dry nitrogen to prevent oil contamination when timely
repairs cannot be completed. Failure to follow these
procedures may result in damage to equipment. For
information about replacement oil type and viscosity, see
the Installation, Start-Up, and Service Instructions for the
38VMAH and 38VMAR outdoor units.
40 VM F 009 -- 3
Equipment Type
40 — Indoor Unit
Product Type
VM — VRF
Blank
Voltage (V-Ph-Hz)
3  — 208/230-1-60
Model Type
F  — 4-Way Cassette
Capacity (Btuh)
009  —   9,000
012 — 12,000
015 — 15,000
024 — 24,000
018 — 19,100
030 — 30,000
036 — 36,000A40-1914
048 — 48,000
      LEGEND
VRF — Variable Refrigerant Flow
A
Design Revision
3
Table 1 — 40VMF Physical Data
UNIT 40VMF 009A 012A 015A 018A 024A 030A 036A 048A
POWER SUPPLY (V-Ph-Hz) 208/230-1-60
TOTAL COOLING CAPACITY (Btuh) 9,000 12,000 15,000 18,000 24,000 30,000 36,000 48,000
SENSIBLE COOLING CAPACITY (Btuh) 8,620 10,880 13,370 18,220 18,350 22,330 26,240 32,390
HEATING CAPACITY (Btuh) 10,000 13,500 17,000 21,000 27,000 34,000 40,000 54,000
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Type DC
Input (W) 40 54 67 153.5 85.4 131.7 182.7 202.3
INDOOR COIL
Number of Rows 2 3
Fin Spacing (fins/in.) 17
Fin Type Hydrophilic Aluminum
Tube Diameter, OD (in.) 0.276
Tube Type Inner Groove
Number of Circuits 4 12
INDOOR AIRFLOW (cfm)
Low 330 390 460 610 610 680 800 950
Medium 390 460 560 700 700 800 950 1100
High 460 560 680 1000 800 950 1100 1200
INDOOR NOISE LEVEL (dBA)
Low 32.1 33.0 37.0 40.2 40.2 42.1 47.3 50.5
Medium 34.0 37.3 41.5 43.1 42.5 45.1 50.4 54.0